
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Finance and Resources Committee 
 
10.00am, Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 

 
Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / taylor.ward@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Finance and Resources Committee - 7 February 
2023 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

2. Declaration of interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the 
relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   None.   

5. Forward Planning 
 
5.1   None.   

6. Business Bulletin 
 
6.1   None.   

7. Executive Decisions 
 
7.1   Revenue Budget Framework 2023/27 – progress update – Report 

by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
7 - 46 

 
7.2   Revenue Budget 2023/24 - Risks and Reserves – Report by the 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
47 - 62 

 
7.3   Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 – Report by the 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
63 - 84 

 
7.4   Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – Financial 85 - 120 



 

 

Finance and Resources Committee - 7 February 
2023 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Bulletin 2021/22 – Report by the Interim Executive Director of 
Corporate Services 

 
7.5   Accounting for Service Concessions – Report by the Interim 

Executive Director of Corporate Services 
121 - 132 

 
7.6   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 2023/2024 – 

2032/2033 – Report by the Executive Director of Place 
133
[...]
planning assumptions set out within the report, 
including the provisional outcome of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement in 2023/24;   

1.1.2 note, nonetheless, that even if all officer recommendations are approved, a 
gap of £3.7m remains in 2023/24, in addition to significant incremental gaps 
in subsequent years of the framework;   

1.1.3 note, in this context, the creation of a formal programme to oversee 
implementation of change and prioritisation on the scale required and agree, 
subject to ratification by Council, to provide up to £2m from the Council’s 
Spend to Save Fund, with a further report on the programme’s scope, 
content and governance to be brought to members in April 2023;   

1.1.4 note that further updates, including any changes resulting from the Scottish 
Budget’s Parliamentary consideration, will be reported to members as 
appropriate;  

 1.1.5 refer the report to Council as part of setting the revenue and capital budgets 
on 23 February 2023.  

Richard Carr 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate  

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023  
 

 
Report 
 

Revenue Budget Framework 2023/27 – progress update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report advises members of the provisional outcome of the 2023/24 Local 
 Government Finance Settlement and the impact of this announcement and other 
 changes in planning assumptions on the Council’s incremental savings gaps for 
 2023/24 and subsequent years.  A number of further recommended savings are 
 presented for consideration, albeit leaving a residual gap of £3.7m in 2023/24.    

3. Background  

3.1 Members of the Committee have previously considered a number of update reports 
 on development of the Council’s revenu
[...]
 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 - Risks and Reserves 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are recommended to: 

1.1.1 note the range and nature of the Council’s usable reserves in light of the 
continuing impacts of the pandemic and wider risk factors; and 

1.1.2 remit the report to The City of Edinburgh Council for approval on 23 February 
2023 as part of the budget-setting process.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services  

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate  

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7.2



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023 
 

 
Report 
 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 – Risks and Reserves  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report advises members of the risks inherent in the revenue and capital budget 
framework and the range of measures and provisions established to mitigate these. 

2.2 The report outlines the level of reserves held and the purposes for which they are 
maintained, including consideration of the adequacy of the balances held to mitigate 
against known risks.   

3. Background 

3.1 This report advises members of significant risks identified within the budget process 
 and sets out the range of measures and provisions in place to mitigate these. 

3.2 Unallocated reserves are held against the risk of unanticipated expenditure and/or 
reduced income arising in any particular year.  In addition, there are specific 
earmarked reserves set aside to manage timing differences between the receipt of 
income and incurring related expenditure, in accordance with accounting rules. 

3.3 The reserves held by the Council are reviewed annually as part of the revenue 
budget-setting process.  The review con
[...]
gy Efficiency and 
Salix CEEF

4,206 340 4,546 (279) 4,267 Funds set aside to assist service areas deliver 
revenue savings in future years through provision of 
one-off upfront revenue investment.  Scheme 
repayments will be used to support further new 
initiatives.

Balances Set Aside under Devolved School Management Scheme and Pupil Equity Fund
Balances held by 
schools under DSM / 
Pupil Equity Fund

7,246 (1,246) 6,000 (2,000) 4,000 Balances set aside for Devolved School Management 
Scheme and Pupil Equity Fund.  There will always be 
a balance at March as the DSM scheme and PEF are 
based on an academic year.

Unallocated General 
Fund

28,981 (2,243) 26,738 0 26,738 Unallocated funds held against the risk of 
unanticipated expenditure and/or reduced income 
arising in any particular year, in line with Council 
reserves policy.  The movement in 2022/23 reflects 
the decisions of Council on 27 May 2021 to draw 
down unspent funding transferred to unallocated 
reserves in 2021/22.

Total General Fund 257,204 (64,470) 192,734 48,208 240,942

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

 

Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 
 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the priorities for capital expenditure outlined in this report which are aligned 

to the Council Business Plan; 

1.2 To note the financial pressures arising from challenging market conditions, and the 

proposed measures required to bring the programme into a balanced position; 

1.3 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Convenor of 

the Committee, to award contracts for the construction of learning estate projects 

where it can be demonstrated the contract value is within approved budget limits;  

1.4 To note the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement; 

1.5 To note that delivery of funded capital expenditure priorities is dependent on the 

achievement of a balanced medium-term revenue budget; 

1.6 To note that there is no capacity to fund additional projects that are not in the 

current programme; 

1.7 To note the climate assessment of capital spending proposals; 

1.8 To refer the report to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee as part of its 

work programme; and 

1.9 To refer this report to the Council Budget meeting on 23 February 2023. 

 

 
Richard Carr 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Rebecca Andrew, Principal Accountant, 
Finance and Procurement, Corporate Services Directorate  
E-mail: rebecca.andrew@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3211 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:rebecca.andrew@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023  

 
Report 
 

Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 
 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy sets out priorities for £1.47bn of Council 

capital investment, in alignment with the Council Business Plan, over the medium to 

long-term. 

2.2 The Capital Budget Strategy is experiencing significant financial pressure due to 

current market conditions. The impact from factors such as COVID-19 and Brexit 

has been compounded by the Ukraine war and the cost-of-living crisis, resulting in 

very significant increases in costs across all capital projects. 

2.3 Funding assumptions have been reviewed, but there are limited opportunities to 

increase the level of funding to address inflationary pressures. 

2.4 It is therefore proposed that, where possible, budgets are cash limited, uncommitted 

learning estate projects are delayed pending the development of fully funded 

business plans and Balerno High School undergoes a retrofit, rather than a full 

replacement.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2022-2032 was reported to Finance and 

Resources Committee on 3 February 2022 and approved by fu
[...]
projects by Council Officers, 

Page 63

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s52807/Item%207.3%20-%20Council%20Business%20Plan%202023-27.pdf


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023  

supported by external consultants Faithful and Gould, shows uplifts of between 15% 

and 30% in 2022.  

4.6 Expansion and improvements to the Council’s Learning Estate continue to be the 

most significant cost for the programme. There is an opportunity for learning estate 

buildings across the city to become anchor facilities for wider joined up service 

delivery in local communities and to help address the net zero challenge, 

addressing all three of the strategic priorities. For all new learning estate projects 

currently in development, options for wider service delivery from the facility are 

being considered during the design phase and buildings are designed to the 

Passivhaus standard. 

4.7 The cost to deliver the learning estate programme is estimated at £429m. This 

figure takes account of latest cost estimates. As reported in November, the 

programme now assumes Balerno High School undergoes a full retrofit rather than 

being replaced and uncommitted local development plan schools are not included, 

pending the development of fully funded business cases. A list of proposed savings 

has been included in Appendix 3. 

4.8 Construction contracts for several of the large learning estate projects in the Capital 

Investment Programme are due to be finalised soon. Flexibility is required to 

minimise delay and reduce the risk of post-tender cost increases. To assist this 

process, it is recommended that the Committee delegates authority to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Convenor of the Committee, to award contracts 

for the construction of learning estate projects where it can be demonstrated that 

the contract value is within approved budget limits.  

4.9 £166m is allocated towards the Council’s roads and transport infrastr
[...]
sumed based on the business case for the programme. 

Dec 22 Feb 23 
Phase 3 of 
LEIP to be 
confirmed 

shortly 

Loans Fund Advances – 
Prudential 

32.652m This is based on approved business cases for Fleet Replacement, Depots Review 
and ICT programmes. It also includes the £5m loan to the Festival City Theatres 
Trust for the refurbishment of the King’s Theatre. 

Dec 22 Sept 23 

Loans Fund Advances – 
On Lending 

182.515 Funding matches expenditure – fully funded business case Dec 22 Sept 23 

Loans Fund Advances –  
Tram to Newhaven 

1.755 Funding matches expenditure – fully funded business case Dec 22 Sept 23 

Slippage 10.502 Based on previous outturn positions, it is assumed that the February budget 
position will slip by at least 10%. This allows us to gain a truer picture of the 
underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme. It is assumed that 
roughly half of the slipped expenditure will fall into the year immediately following 
the original planned budget and the remainder into the year after. 

Dec 22 Sept 23 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 7 February 2023  

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 
Financial Bulletin 2021/22  

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are asked to: 
 
1.1.1 note the contents of the report; and 

 
1.1.2 refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

scrutiny as part of its work programme. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Richard Carr 
 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services   
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director: Finance and Procurement,  

Finance and Procurement Division, Corporate Services Directorate   

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

   
   

Page 83

Agenda Item 7.4

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023   
 

 
Report 
 

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 
Financial Bulletin 2021/22 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report provides a summary of the main issues and themes identified within the 
Accounts Commission’s recently published Financial Bulletin 2021/22 and how 
these relate to the local context within Edinburgh.   

3. Background 

3.1 On 12 January 2023, the Accounts Commission published its annual Financial 
Bulletin report.  The report is an independent high-level analysis of the financial 
performance of councils during the preceding year (2021/22), their financial 
standing entering 2022/23 and associated longer-term financial outlook.   

3.2 As in previous years, the overview will be complemented by the publication of the 
Performance Overview report in May 2023.  Both reports are, however, again 
specifically couched within the context of the pandemic, with the Financial Bulletin 
including coverage and analysis of its full-year financial impacts and the 
Performance Overview expected to consider councils’ responses to, and recovery 
from, COVID-19 amidst a wider range of financial and performance challenges.    

3.3 The report’s contents and main conclusions are primarily drawn from councils’ 
audited accounts and associated external audit reports, supplemented by a 
separate data request issued in October 2022 to which the Council responded.           

4. Main report 

Overview of report and key messages  

4.1 The report’s format largely follows that adopted in previous years, with 
 respective sections on income, financial standing and performance and financial 
 outlook.  A series of key messages is also set out on pages 3 and 4 of the report, 
 drawing specific attention to the following: 

 (i) Despite additional COVID-19 funding, councils continued to face significant 
  financial challenges during 2021/22, requiring significant savings to deliver 
  balanced budgets and increasingly difficult choices to be made about  
  spend
[...]
this follows 
two years of decreases over 20 per cent.

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

2022/232019/202016/172013/14

Capital funding 
(£ million)

Change in capital funding
from the previous year (%)

50.2% 1.4%

-30.7%

27.4%
9.3%

21.8%

-27.8%

-22.0%
1.4%

Source: Finance circulars and Scottish Government budget documents

56. Higher interest rates and inflationary costs will present risks to 
councils’ capital programmes going forward. The affordability of capital 
spend will be significantly impacted by changes in interest rates. 
Some councils have anticipated costs will double, which has meant 
they will need to consider the affordability of their capital programmes 
going forward. 

Page 116



Local government in Scotland

Financial bulletin 
2021/22
Audit Scotland’s published material is 
available for download on the website in a 
number of formats. For information on our 
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media 
or subscribe to our email alerts.

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

ISBN 978 1 915839 01 5

Page 117

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

10.00 a.m., Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

 
Accounting for Service Concessions 

 
 

 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is asked to note the content of this report 

and refer it to Council to approve the following recommendations: 

1.1.1 The Council exercises flexibility on accounting for Service Concessions, 

effective from 1 April 2023, as permitted under Finance Circular 10/2022; 

1.1.2 The retrospective benefit of £95.208m to the end of 2022/23 is transferred 

into the General Fund, from the Capital Adjustment Account, and its use 

considered as part of the budget setting process; 

1.1.3 Notes that adoption of the guidance will extend the repayment period over a 

longer timeframe, past the date when government grant support will 

cease;and 

1.1.4 Agrees, for this reason, that future benefits which will accrue under the 

revised accounting arrangements are ring-fenced to help towards future 

years’ costs. 

 
 
 
 
 

Richard Carr 

Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Service Director – Finance and Procurement 

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

 

 
Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 7.5

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


Finance and Resources Committee – 7 February 2023  

 
 

 

Accounting for Service Concessions 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report sets out the outcome of the review of accounting for the Council’s 

service concession arrangements in light of financial flexibilities introduced by the 

Scottish Government. Adoption of the opportunities available under these financial 

flexibilities is subject to approval at a meeting of the Council. The report will be 

considered by Council at its meeting on 9th February. Use of retrospective benefits 

arising from the proposed changes, if approved, will be considered at the Council’s 

budget meeting on 23rd February 2023. 

 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update report to the Finance 

and Resources Committee on 16th June 2022 updated members on the progress 

with the request from local government for a service concession financial flexibility. 

The request sought to allow, in accounting terms, the principal element of debt 

repayments to be spread over the (longer) life of the asset
[...]
st over half of tenants (53%) voting for a 
third rent freeze and the remainder supporting a 2.5% (31%) and 5% (16%) 
increase; 

1.1.2 Notes that officers recommend that rents be increased by 2.5% in 2023/24 
and that a Tenant Hardship Fund will be established to support tenants 
experiencing financial hardship; including those who cannot access 
benefits;   

1.1.3 Notes the impact of two years rent freezes and increasing costs and that 
(based on 2.5% rent increases over the next 10 years) around 81% of 
existing homes can be brought up to Energy Efficiency Standard for Social 
Housing (EESSH2) standards over the lifetime of the business plan and that 
only those new homes in design development (c.2,200 social rented 
homes) can be delivered; 

1.1.4 Notes the impact on the capacity of the capital investment programme if 
rents are frozen by a third year or if rents are increased by 5% in 2023/24, 
as set out in the Financial Impact section;  

1.1.5 Notes that in December 2022, COSLA leaders agreed a Statement of Intent 
to keep the rental and fee increases to an average of less than £5 a week 
across the country. A 2.5% rent increase is equivalent to an average of 
£2.55 a week with a 5% increase equivalent to an average £5.10; and 

1.1.6 Agrees to refer the 2023/2024 budget, draft 10-year capital investment 
programme, and the rent levels for 2023/2024 set out in Appendices 3 and 
4 to the Council budget meeting for approval. 

Paul Lawrence 
Executive Director of Place 
Contact: Elaine Scott, Head of Housing Strategy & Development 
E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277  

Page 131

Agenda Item 7.6

mailto:elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 
2023/2024–2032/2033 
 

2. Executive Summary 
2.1 The 30-year HRA Business Plan is reviewed annually to make financial provision 

for delivery of day-to-day services to tenants and capital investment in new and 
existing homes.  The Business
[...]
most 
70% of those who voted for a rent freeze get help with paying their rent with 
Benefits set to be increased by CPI (10.1%) in April 2023.  Therefore, any increase 
in rents would be covered through a proportionate increase in benefits (assuming 
tenants’ circumstances have not changed).  47% of tenants agreed that rents 
should be increased in 2023/24, with almost a third (31%) of respondents voting for 
a 2.5% increase and 16% supported a 5% increase.  

Page 132

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s42789/Item%204.2%20-%20Housing%20Revenue%20Account%20HRA%20Budget%20Strategy%202022-32%20referral%20from%20FR.pdf


 

2.6 The report (para 4.9 to 4.12) and Appendix 5 sets out the support available to 
tenants to help with paying rent and other bills; including additional resources for 
the Energy Advice Service and a new early intervention contact system to alert 
housing officers to tenants who are having difficulty managing their rent account.  A 
new Tenant Hardship Fund will be established to provide support to tenants 
experiencing financial hardship; including those who cannot access benefits. A 
report will be brought to Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee setting 
out how the Fund will be managed.   

2.7 The one-year revenue budget (Appendix 3) and Draft 10-year Capital Investment 
Programme (Appendix 4) are predicated on annual rent increases of 2.5%.  This 
would mean that over the lifetime of the business plan 81% of existing homes could 
be brought up to EESSH2 standards.  Those homes in design and development 
would be completed over the next 10 years (c.2,200 social rented homes), but no 
new homes would be progressed without rent increases and additional Scottish 
Government grant funding.  Should rents be increased by more than 2.5% or should 
there be a significant increase in grant funding then the pipeline can be progressed 
and accelerated in future years.  

2.8 If a third rent freeze was approved, 8.3% per annum rent in
[...]
City of Edinburgh Council agreed a Motion on “Rent 
Freeze” from the Labour Administration; incorporating an addendum from the SNP 
Group and an amendment from the Green Group.  

Page 133

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=6468&Ver=4


 

3.5 On 29 September 2022, Housing Homelessness and Fair work received a report 
setting out the implications for the HRA of rising costs and rent freezes and agreed 
to consult tenants on their main financial challenges.  Committee was asked to note 
that the third rent freeze would mean that the Council will not be able to deliver 
statutory energy efficiency commitments and expand the Council’s housebuilding 
programme without significant rent increases in future years and substantial 
Scottish Government subsidy. 

3.6 On 24 November 2022, Scottish Government issued a call for evidence from 
landlords and tenants on the impact of the rent cap measures for tenants and the 
implications for landlord service delivery, business and investment plans.  

3.7 In December 2022, COSLA published a Statement of Intent, prepared in 
consultation with the Association of Local Authority Chief Housing Officers 
(ALACHO) and approved by COSLA leaders.  Comments were also invited from 
SOLACE and Directors of Finance.  The statement included the following in relation 
to rent increases ‘During these difficult times, as providers of social housing and 
Gypsy/Traveller pitch or site provision, we intend to keep the rental and fee 
increases to an average of less than £5 a week across the country.’  

3.8 On 21 December 2022, Scottish Government confirmed they would not freeze rents 
for social landlords beyond March 2023. 
  

4. Main report 
4.1 The 30-year HRA Business Plan 2023/2024 - 2052/2053 is the financial framework 

that underpins the Housing Service.  The budget is prepared annually following 
consultation with tenants and the regular review of the 30-year HRA Business Plan 
(the Business Plan) and the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 

Finance and Resources Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

Present 

Councillors Watt (Convener), Bruce, Doggart, Griffiths, Hyslop, Macinnes, Mumford, 
Nicolson, Ross, Staniforth and Younie. 

1.  Revenue Budget Framework 2023/27 – progress update 

1.1 Deputation by Edinburgh Voluntary Organisations’ Council 

The deputation raised the following points: 

• the clarification over third party grant funding was welcomed by EVOC but that 
more work could be done to ensure funding was efficient and not duplicated for 
example, third party grants and Pupil Equity Funding duplicating spend;  

• the good example Edinburgh has set in working with the third sector to date; 

• the importance of investing in prevention activities, learning from experience 
and best practice; 

• EVOC’s interest in being involved in the Additional Support for Learning 
Review; 

• Support for collaborative working with the third sector and the Council over the 
next year during the extension of third party grants; 

• EVOC’s willingness to help councillors understanding of the community and 
voluntary sector and how it works to allow them to champion the sector; 

• The importance of youth work in communities and investing in provision to 
provide opportunities for young people, early intervention and prevention; 

• The social benefits and social return on community investment; and 

• The impact of continued cuts in funding on services for communities.  

1.2 Report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

A report advised members of the provisional outcome of the 2023/24 Local 
Government Finance Settlement and the impact of the announcement and other 
changes in planning assumptions on the Council’s incremental savings gaps for 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 

2023/24 and subsequent years. A number of further recommended savings were 
presented for consideration, albeit leaving a residual gap of £3.7m in 2023/24.  

Decision 

1) To note the updates to financial planning assumptions set out within the report 
by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, including the 
provisional outcome of the Local Government Finance Settlement in 2023/24.  

2) To note, nonetheless, that even if all officer recommendations were approved, 
a gap of £3.7m remained in 2023/24, in addition to significant incremental gaps 
in subsequent years of the framework.  

3) To note, in this context, the creation of a formal programme to oversee 
implementation of change and prioritisation on the scale required and agree, 
subject to ratification by Council, to provide up to £2m from the Council’s Spend 
to Save Fund, with a further report on the programme’s scope, content and 
governance to be brought to members in April 2023.  

4) To note that further updates, including any changes resulting from the Scottish 
Budget’s Parliamentary consideration, would be reported to members as 
appropriate.   

5) To refer the report to Council as part of setting the revenue and capital budgets 
on 23 February 2023.  

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 

Declarations of interest 

Councillor Macinnes made a transparency statement in the above item as a member 
of the Mobility and Access Committee for Scotland. 

2.  Revenue Budget 2023/24 – Risks and Reserves 

Details were provided of the risks inherent with the revenue and capital budget 
frameworks and the range of measures and provisions established to mitigate these. 

Decision 

1) To note the range and nature of the Council’s usable reserves in light of the 
continuing impacts of the pandemic and wider risk factors.  

2) To remit the report to The City of Edinburgh Council for approval on 2 February 
2023 as part of the budget-setting process. 

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 

3.  Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033 

The report set out priorities for £1.47bn of Council capital investment, in alignment 
with the Council Business Plan, over the medium to long-term.  

Decision 

1) To note the priorities for capital expenditure outlined in the report by the Interim 
Executive Director of Corporate Services, which were aligned to the Council 
Business Plan. 

2) To note the financial pressures arising from challenging market conditions, and 
the proposed measures required to bring the programme into a balanced 
position.  

3) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Convener 
of the Finance and Resources Committee, to award contracts for the 
construction of learning estate projects where it could be demonstrated the 
contract value was within approved budget limits.  

4) To note the provisional Local Government Financial Settlement.  

5) To note that delivery of funded capital expenditure priorities was dependent on 
the achievement of a balanced medium-term revenue budget.  

6) To note that there was no capacity to fund additional projects that were not in 
the current programme.  

7) To note the climate assessment of capital spending proposals.  

8) To refer the report to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee as part 
of its work programme.  

9) To refer the report to the Council Budget meeting on 23 February 2023.  

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 

4.  Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 
Financial Bulletin 2021/22 

A summary of the main issues and themes identified within the Accounts 
Commission’s recently published Financial Bulletin 2021/22 and how those related to 
the local context within Edinburgh was presented to the Committee.  

Decision 

1) To note the report.  



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 

2) To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 
scrutiny as part of its work programme.  

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 

5.  Accounting for Service Concessions  

A report set out the outcome of the review of accounting for the Council’s service 
concession arrangements in light of financial flexibilities introduced by the Scottish 
Government.  

Decision 

1) To note the report.   

2) To refer the report to Council to approve the following recommendations:  

 2.1) To approve that the Council exercises flexibility on accounting for 
Service  Concessions, effective from 1 April 2023, as permitted under 
Finance  Circular 10/2022. 

 2.2) To approve the retrospective benefit of £95.208m to the end of 2022/23 
 was transferred into the General Fund, from the Capital Adjustment 
 Account, and its use considered as part of the budget setting process.  

 2.3) To note that adoption of the guidance would extend the repayment 
period  over a longer timeframe, past the date when government grant 
support  would cease.  

 2.4) To agree that future benefits which would accrue under the revised 
 accounting arrangements were ring-fenced to help towards future years’ 
 costs.  

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 

6.  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 2023/2024 – 
2032/2033 

The Housing Revenue Account Budget Strategy 2023/2024 – 2032/2033 report set 
out the aim to make financial provision for delivery of day-to-day services to tenants 
and capital investment in new and existing homes. The Business Plan sought to 
support the delivery of Council commitments, which included more Council homes and 
net zero carbon.  

Decision 



Tuesday, 7th February, 2023  

 

1) To note the outcome of the annual review of the Business Plan and the annual 
rent consultation with just over half of tenants (53%) voting for a third rent 
freeze and the remainder supporting a 2.5% (31%) and 5% (16%) increase.  

2) To note that officers recommended rents be increased by 2.5% in 2023/24 and 
that a Tenant Hardship Fund would be established to support tenants 
experiencing financial hardship; including those who could not access benefits.  

3) To note the impact of two years rent freezes and increasing costs and that 
(based on 2.5% rent increases over the next 10 years) around 81% of existing 
homes could be brought up to Energy Efficiency Standard for Social Housing 
(EESSH2) standards over the lifetime of the business plan and that only those 
new homes in design development (c. 2,200 social rented homes) could be 
delivered.  

4) To note the impact on the capacity of the capacity of the capital investment 
programme if rents were frozen by a third year or if rents were increased by 5% 
in 2023/24, as set out in the Financial Impact section of the report.  

5) To note that in December 2022, COSLA leaders agreed a Statement of Intent 
to keep the rental and fee increases to an average of less than £5 a week 
across the country. A 2.5% rent increase was equivalent to an average of £2.55 
a week with a £% increase equivalent to an average £5.10.  

6) To agree to refer the 2023/2024 budget, draft 10-year capital investment 
programme, and the rent levels for 2023/2024 set out in Appendices 3 and 4 of 
the report by the Executive Director of Place to the Council budget meeting for 
approval.  

7) To circulate a briefing note with information on the tenant hardship fund to 
members.  

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 


	Minutes
	Finance and Resources Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday, 7 February 2023
	Present
	1. 	Revenue Budget Framework 2023/27 – progress update
	2. 	Revenue Budget 2023/24 – Risks and Reserves
	3. 	Sustainable Capital Budget Strategy 2023-2033
	4. 	Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – Financial Bulletin 2021/22
	5. 	Accounting for Service Concessions
	6. 	Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Strategy 2023/2024 – 2032/2033




